
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Forum, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Extraordinary 

meeting of the Council held on 4 November 2021. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the: 

 

 Civic Mayor – this will include a community presentation – 
Britain in Bloom for Torbay; 

 Leader of the Council; 

 Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator; 

 Council’s representative on the Heart of the South West Joint 
Committee; and 

 Chief Executive. 
 

6.   Public question time (Page 9) 
 To hear and respond to any written questions or statements from 

members of the public which have been submitted in accordance 
with Standing Order A24.  



(3) 

7.   Members' questions (Pages 10 - 11) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 
 

8.   Thanks to the former Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay and her 
Escort for their term of office from 2019 to 2021 

 

 The Council to convey its thanks to the former Worshipful the Mayor 
of Torbay and her Escort and present the former Civic Mayor’s 
badge.   
 
(Note:  due to the Covid pandemic, the physical presentation of the 
former Civic Mayor’s badge was unable to take place at the Annual 
Council meeting.) 
 

9.   Proposed Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 (Pages 12 - 21) 
 To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet on the 2022/23 

Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

10.   Council Tax Base 2022/2023 (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
11.   Gambling Act 2005 - Licensing Statement of Principles 2022 to 

2025 
(Pages 22 - 77) 

 To consider a report and recommendations of the Cabinet, which 
seek approval of the Gambling Act 2005 – Licensing Statement of 
Principles 2022 to 2025. 
 

12.   Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor 
Appointments with Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as 
the 'Appointing Person' 

(Pages 78 - 83) 

 To consider a report that sets out proposals for appointing the 
external auditor to the Council for the 2023/24 accounts and 
beyond. 
 

13.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22 (Pages 84 - 102) 
 To note a report that sets out the Treasury Management decisions 

made during the first part of 2021/22. 
 

14.   Statutory Officer Appointment - Scrutiny Officer  
 To confirm the statutory officer appointment for the Scrutiny Officer. 

 
15.   Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - 

Call-in and Urgency 
(Page 103) 

 To note the schedule of Executive decisions to which the call-in 
procedure does not apply. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Torbay Council continues to operate in a Covid-19 secure manner in 

order to protect staff and visitors entering Council buildings and to 
help reduce the spread of Covid-19 in Torbay.  This includes social 

 



(4) 

 distancing and other protective measures (e.g. wearing a face 
covering (unless exempt), signing in and using hand sanitiser).  Our 
public meetings will continue to operate with social distancing 
measures in place and as such there are limited numbers that can 
access our meeting rooms.  Also, to help prevent the spread of the 
virus, anyone attending meetings is asked to take Covid lateral flow 
test the evening before - if you have a positive test result, please 
follow the Government’s guidelines and do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting, please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
4 November 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor ) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Douglas-
Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Johns, Kennedy, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, 

Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas 
 

 
239 Opening of meeting  

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay opened the meeting with a minute’s silence as 
a mark of respect in memory of Sir David Amess, whose life was tragically cut short 
on 15 October 2021. 
 

240 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barrand, Steve Darling, Dart, 
Howgate, Kavanagh, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, O’Dwyer, Pentney and John 
Thomas. 
 

241 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Mandy Darling 
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out 
below: 
 

the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 29 September 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Worshipful the 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
242 Declarations of interests  

 
The following non-pecuniary interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Minute 

Number 
Nature of interest 
 

Councillor Kennedy 243 Chair of Broadsands, Churston and 
Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 4 November 2021 
 

 

Councillor Mills 243 Vice-Chair of Broadsands, Churston 
and Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum 

 
243 Application to Form a New Neighbourhood Forum and Area for Broadsands, 

Churston and Galmpton  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on an application to create a new 
Neighbourhood Area and Forum comprising the villages of Broadsands, Churston 
and Galmpton and surrounding areas.  It was noted 
[...]
 for the Broadsands, Churston and Galmpton 
Neighbourhood area and to decide how it will be monitored and 
reviewed, including frequency of review.” 

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 8



Meeting of the Council, Thursday, 9 December 2021 
Public Question Under Standing Order A24 

 

Public Question (1) 
from Nigel 
Hollyhead to the 
Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for 
Infrastructure, 
Environment and 
Culture (Councillor 
Morey) 

Please will the Council reinstate 'No Cycling' signs on Fore 
Street, Brixham?  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Council, Thursday, 9 December 2021  

 

Questions Under Standing Order A12 
 

A member may only submit three questions for consideration at each Council Meeting.  Each 

member will present their first question in turn, when all the first questions have been dealt with 

the second and third questions may be asked in turn.  The time for member’s questions will be 

limited to a total of 30 minutes. 

First Round 

Question (1) from 
Councillor O’Dwyer to 
Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Steve 
Darling) 

Can the Cabinet Member for Community and Corporate Services provide 
on a ward by ward basis the schemes progressed under the Community 
Ward Fund specifically: 

 what works have been undertaken and the cost difference between 
the expected cost and the final cost e.g Wellswood were quoted 
£600+ VAT for repainting 3 benches; and 

 what requested works are still outstanding and how much each ward 
and ward partnership will still have to use. 

Question (2) from 
Councillor Pentney to 
the Council’s 
Representative on the 
Devon County Council – 
Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee 
(Councillor O’Dwyer) 

Cop26 saw international agreement to cease investing and move towards a 
reduction in the investment in fossil fuels. What plans are there for the 
pension fund that serves Torbay Council employees to similarly disinvest 
from this sector? 

Question (3) from 
Councillor Atiya-Alla to 
the Cabine
[...]
to Council: 
 
1.  that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 be approved; 
 
2. that Council notes the scheme for 2022/2023 includes the standard annual uprating of 

the personal allowances and premiums.  These values take into account the statutory 
inflationary increase in personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax 
Support.  These allowances represent a households basic living needs; 

 
3. that Personal Allowances and Premiums, used to calculate Council Tax Support, are 

uprated from 1 April 2022 in line with the prescribed Pensioner scheme and national 
working-age benefits, which are both set by the Government;  and 
 

4. that the Chief Finance Officer be given delegated authority, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member 
for Corporate and Community  Services, to make any further adjustments required to the 
Exceptional Hardship Policy and fund. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for working-
age households within its area. Pension age households are subject to statutory provisions 
determined on a national basis that must be incorporated within each authority’s local scheme. 
 
Implementation 
 
The Cabinet’s recommendations will be considered at the Council meeting on 9 December 
2021. 
 
Information 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for working-
age households within its area.  Prior to the start of each financial year, the Council must 
consider whether to revise its scheme or to replace it with a replacement scheme.  It must 
make any revision to its scheme, or apply any replacement scheme, no later than 11 March for 
the subsequent financial year. 
 
The current scheme needs to be updated each year to take into account the inflationary 
increase in the personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax Support - 
these al
[...]
ate 

and Community Services, Telephone: 07848 829159  

email: christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Tara Harris, Assistant Director of Community & 

Customer Service. Email: Tara.harris@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with the background of the current scheme and 
recommendations for the 2022/23 local Council Tax Support scheme.   
 

1.2 Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 requires local authorities     to 
annually review their local scheme.   
 

NB: Pension Age households are not affected. The DWP retain control of the regulations applied for 

local authorities to pay Council Tax Support to pension age customers. As pension age claims are 

protected by legislation, these proposed changes will only affect claims from those of working age: 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 

We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and tackled inequalities; 

where our children and older people will have high aspirations and where there are quality jobs, 

good pay and affordable housing for our residents. 

We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural offer for our 

residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment is celebrated and where 

we play our part in addressing the climate change emergency. 

2.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for 
working-age households within its area. Pension age households are subject to statutory 
provisions determined on a national basis that must be incorporated within each authority’s 
local scheme 
The Council must approve the final scheme by 11 March 2022 for operation by 1 April 
2022.  The scheme cannot be changed mid-financial year. 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



 

 

 
2.2 It is proposed that Personal Allowances and Premiums are uprated from 1 April 2022 in line 

with the prescribed Pensioner scheme and national working-age benefits, which are both 
set by the Government.   

 
Failure to make this change would result in a cut in entitlement should there be an increase 
in household income. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
3.1  That the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
3.2 That Council notes the scheme for 2022/2023 includes the standard annual uprating of the 

personal allowances and premiums.  These values take into account the statutory 
inflationary increase in personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax 
Support.  These allowances represent a households basic living needs. 

 
3.3 That Personal Allowances and Premiums, used to calculate Council Tax Support, are 

uprated from 1 April 2022 in line with the prescribed Pensioner scheme and national 
working-age benefits, which are both set by the Government. 
 

3.4 That the Chief Finance Officer be given delegated authority, in consultation with the Cabinet 
and the Executive Lead for Customer Services, to make any further adjustments required to 
the Exceptional Hardship Policy and fund. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Current 2021/2022 scheme - https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/16034/torbay-s13a-

202122-scheme-final.pdf  

Background Documents  

None 

   

Page 15

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/16034/torbay-s13a-202122-scheme-final.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/16034/torbay-s13a-202122-scheme-final.pdf


 

 

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The current Council Tax Support scheme was approved by members at Full Council in 
December 2016. 

 
1.2 For each financial year, the Council must consider whether to revise its scheme or to 

replace it with a replacement scheme. Any proposed revisions to the format of the scheme 
requires a 6-to-12-week public consultation process.   It must make any revision to its 
scheme, or apply any replacement scheme, no later than 11 March for the subsequent 
financial year commencing 1 April. 

 
1.3 Entitlement to Council Tax Support is based on a means test, by taking into consideration a 

person’s income and comparing this with any personal allowances, premiums and 
disregards to which they may be entitled. 

 
1.4 The current scheme needs to be updated each year to take into account the inflationary 

increase in the personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax Support.  
These allowances represent a households basic living needs.  
 

1.5 This will ensure the scheme is compliant with the Prescribed Requirements for all local 
schemes, determined by the Department for Communities and Local Government and also 
aligned to national working-age benefits, determined by the Department for Work and 
Pensions. 

 
1.6  For people of working age, the current scheme has the following key elements:  
 

 All awards are based on 70% of the Council Tax charge for the property. This means 
that the maximum a working age household can receive is 70% of the Council Tax 
due. These households have to pay a minimum of 30% of the Council Tax due; 
 

 No entitlement if working age households have savings over £6,000; 
 

 Restrict working age households to the equivalent of a Band D property charge and 
apply the 70% restriction detailed above; 
 

 A hardship fund is provided for additional financial assistance within the scheme.  This  
is available to households should they be experiencing hardship as a result of their 
Council Tax Support award. 

 

1.7     Under the current scheme pensioners are protected and the level of entitlement for them  
          must remain. Protection will be achieved by keeping in place the existing national rules,     
           with eligibility and rates defined in the Prescribed Pensioners Scheme. 
 
1.8     The components used to calculate Council Tax Support consist of the following:  

 Personal Allowances
[...]
opose, as suggested in the 
consultation response, to remove the 
bulleted list at paragraph 17.8 as consider it 
important to flag at the outset that the 
Licensing Authority expects operators to 
have these matters in mind when planning 
or managing their operations.  
 
 
 
Propose rewording of paragraph 27.2 to 
acknowledge that conditions may not be 
attached to a premises licence by the 
Licensing Authority under s.172(10) of the 
Gambling act 2005.   
 
Reworded Paragraph 27.2 to read:   
 
“A betting premises licence gives the holder 
the entitlement to make up to four Category 
B2 machines. The Licensing Authority may 
only limit the number of permitted gaming 
machines where it relates to an alcohol-
licensed premises which holds a gaming 
machine permit. In such cases, the 
Licensing Authority will have regard to the 
following:  

 The size of the premises.   

 The number of counter positions 
available for person-to-person 
transactions.  

 The ability of staff to monitor the use of 
the machines by persons under 18 
years of age or vulnerable persons.” 

 

P
age 77



 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  17 November 2021 
Council    9 December 2021 
 

Wards affected:  all  

Report Title:  Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with Public 
Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as the ‘Appointing Person’  
 
Cabinet Member/Chairman of Committee Contact Details:  Councillor Cowell, Cabinet Member 

for Finance, Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk, / Councillor Loxton, Chairman of the Audit Committee, 

Robert.loxton@torbay.gov.uk. 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Director of Finance, 

martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the 2023/24 

accounts and beyond, as the current arrangements only cover up to December 2022.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 

We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and tackled inequalities; 

where our children and older people will have high aspirations and where there are quality jobs, 

good pay and affordable housing for our residents. 

We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural offer for our 

residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment is celebrated and where 

we play our part in addressing the climate change emergency. 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by ensuring the Council is fit for 

the future. 

 

 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.loxton@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

2.2 The reasons for the decision are A sector-wide procurement conducted by Public Sector 

Audit Appointments (PSAA) will produce better outcomes and will be less burdensome for 

the Council than any procurement undertaken locally. More specifically: 

 The audit costs are likely to be lower than if the Council sought to appoint locally, as 

national large-scale contracts are expected to drive keener prices from the audit 

firms;    

 Without the national appointment, the Council would need to establish a separate 

independent auditor panel, which could be difficult, costly and time-consuming; 

 PSAA can ensure the appointed auditor meets and maintains the required quality 

standards and can manage any potential conflicts of interest much more easily than 

the Council; 

 Supporting the sector-led body will help to ensure there is a vibrant public audit 
market for the benefit of the whole sector and this Council going forward into the 
medium and long term. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the Audit Committee recommends: 
 

That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to 
the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five financial years 
comme
[...]
t review.  

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) – Call-in and Urgency 

Council Meeting, 9 December 2021 
 

 

In accordance with Standing Order D11, the call-in procedure does not apply where the executive decision being taken is urgent.  A 
decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would prejudice the Council’s or the publics’ interests. 
 
Before deciding whether a decision is urgent the decision making person or body must consult the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator, or in his absence either: 
 

(a) (if the decision is a Key Decision and Standing Order E14 (General Exception) applies) each member of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board shall be consulted; or 

 
(b) (in all other cases) the Civic Mayor, or (if there is no Civic Mayor appointed) the Deputy Civic Mayor, shall be 

consulted. 
 

 

Decisions taken as a matter of urgency shall be reported to the next available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for 
urgency and a summary of the consultation undertaken.   
 
 
The table below sets out this information: 
 

Matter for decision Decision-taker Reasons for urgency Consultation 
 

Bus Service 
Improvement Plan 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting held on 19 October 2021, 
to agree to the principles, and general support for the publication, of 
the first Torbay Bus Service Improvement Plan, as part of the 
ongoing process in response to the National Bus Strategy.  
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the public’ interests. 
 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 5 October 
2021. 

 

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 15


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Public question time
	7 Members' questions
	9 Proposed Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23
	Council Tax Support Scheme 2022 -2023 (005)

	11 Gambling Act 2005 - Licensing Statement of Principles 2022 to 2025
	Gambling Policy
	Gambling Policy - Appendix 1
	Gambling Policy - Appendix 2

	12 Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as the 'Appointing Person'
	13 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22
	TM Mid Year Review 2021 22 Appendix 1
	TM Mid Year Review 2021-22 - Appendix 2 EXEMPT

	15 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and Urgency



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
9 December 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) 
 

Councillors Amil, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Johns, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Law, 

Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stockman, Sykes, 
David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 

 
 

 
244 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

245 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla, Hill, Howgate and 
Pentney. 
 

246 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Mandy Darling 
seconded a motion, which was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 4 
November 2021 be signed as a correct record by the Worshipful the 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
247 Communications  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay welcomed Tim Eley to the meeting on behalf of 
Torbay in Bloom.  Mr Eley gave a presentation on the Britain in Bloom South West 
Awards achieved for Torbay.  On behalf of the Council, the Worshipful the Mayor of 
Torbay thanked all those involved who won awards for Torbay and for their excellent 
effort. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay also thanked all those 
residents of Torbay who undertook the London Marathon on 3 October 2021 raising 
money for charity, in particular: 



Council Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 

 

- Scott Green who ran 250 miles from Torquay to Trafalgar Square leading up 
to the event, raising money for the mental health charity Mind;  and 

- Simon Singleton who, in addition to the London Marathon, had completed a 
number of marathons to raise money for UK hospices.  

 
The Leader of the Council: 
 
a) also thanked Mr Eley for his presentation and referred to the learning and 

opportunities arising from the awards which would enhance the Council’s 
work with the community; 

 
b) updated the Council on his attendance, as the Council’s representative, at the 

Heart of the South West Joint Committee held on 1 October 2021 including: 

 the appointment of Chairman (Councillor Cllr Val Keitch) and Vice-
Chairman (Cllr Nick Kelly) 

 Coastal Productivity work 

 the impact in recent months on the South West’s economy and that the 
region was one of the hardest hit by skills shortages e.g. HGV drivers and 
hospitality 

 Housing Task Force and the issue of housing shortages; 
 

c) referred to a recent meeting he had held with the Chief Executive and the 
Chief Executive of Live West to discuss opportunities for housing within 
Torbay; 

 
d) thanked the Dartmouth Steam Railway for supporting the Christmas Train of 

Light trip for Torbay’s vulnerable children and advised that this type of event 
progressed the Council’s aspirations for a child friendly Torbay; and 

 
e) referred to the ‘pay for hour stay for the day’ parking offer to support local 

businesses and encouraged members to support local businesses in light of 
the challenges they faced with the growth of online sales arising from the 
Covid pandemic. 

 
248 Public question time  

 
In accordance with Standing Order A24, the Council heard from Mr Nigel Hollyhead 
who had submitted a question in relation to reinstating the ‘No Cycling’ signs on Fore 
Street, Brixham.  The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Environment and 
Culture responded to the question that had been put forward, plus a supplementary 
question asked by Mr Hollyhead. 
 

249 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Steve Darling, Law, Long, Loxton 
Morey, O’Dwyer and Stockman and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 



Council Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 

 

Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Steve Darling, Law, 
Long, Loxton, Morey and O’Dwyer, arising from their responses to the questions in 
respect of questions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8 and 9. 
 
(Note:  In the absence of Councillor Pentney, Councillor Mandy Darling asked the 
supplementary question in respect of question 2.) 
 

250 Thanks to the former Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay and her Escort for their 
term of office from 2019 to 2021  
 
Councillor Amil proposed and Councillor Mandy Darling seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciation to 
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar and her escort, Councillor Carter, for the 
manner in which they carried out their duties during their term of office 
from 2019 to 2021. 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay then presented Councillor Douglas-Dunbar with 
the past Civic Mayor’s badge. 
 
(Note:  this item had been postponed from the Annual Council meeting held in May 
2021, due to the Covid pandemic resulting in the physical presentation of the past 
Civic Mayor’s badge being unable to take place.) 
 

251 Proposed Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on a review of the current local Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 and the recommendations of the Cabinet.  
Members noted that the Local Government Finance Act 2012 required local 
authorities to review their local schemes annually.  The Council had a statutory duty 
to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for working-aged households.  In 
addition, pension age households were subject to statutory provisions determined 
nationally, which had been incorporated within the Council’s scheme. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1.  that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 be approved; 
 
2. that Council notes the scheme for 2022/2023 includes the 

standard annual uprating of the personal allowances and 
premiums.  These values take into account the statutory 
inflationary increase in personal allowances used to calculate 
entitlement to Council Tax Support.  These allowances represent a 
households basic living needs; 

 
3. that Personal Allowances and Premiums, used to calculate 

Council Tax Support, are uprated from 1 April 2022 in line with the 



Council Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 

 

prescribed Pensioner scheme and national working-age benefits, 
which are both set by the Government;  and 
 

4. that the Chief Finance Officer be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Community  Services, to make any further adjustments required 
to the Exceptional Hardship Policy and fund. 

 
252 Council Tax Base 2022/2023  

 
Members considered the submitted report which set out the Council tax base for 
council tax purposes for 2022/23. 
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 

 
1. that the calculation of the Torbay Council Tax Base for the year 

2022/23 be approved as shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report; 
 

2. that the calculation of the Brixham Town Council Tax Base for the 
year 2022/23 be approved as shown in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report; 
 

3. that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
Torbay Council as its Council Tax base for the year 2022/23 
should be 46,194.82;  and 

 
4. that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
Torbay Council as the Council Tax base for Brixham Town 
Council for the year 2022/23 should be 6,185.57. 

 
253 Gambling Act 2005 - Licensing Statement of Principles 2022 to 2025  

 
Members received the submitted report and the Cabinet’s recommendation on the 
Gambling Statement of Principles 2022 to 2025, that outlined the procedures by 
which the Council will follow under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Ellery seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Gambling Statement of Principles 2022 to 2025, as set out 
in the submitted report, be approved. 

 



Council Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 

 

254 Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with Public 
Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as the 'Appointing Person'  
 
The Council considered the submitted report and the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee on the appointment of the Council’s external auditor for the 2023/24 
accounts and beyond, within the national scheme for appointing auditors operated by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 
 
Councillor Loxton proposed and Councillor O’Dwyer seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) 
invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of 
external auditors for five financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 

 
255 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22  

 
The Council noted the review of Treasury Management activities during the first part 
of 2021/22, as set out in the submitted report. 
 

256 Statutory Officer Appointment - Scrutiny Officer  
 
The Council was requested to confirm the statutory appointment for the Scrutiny 
Officer. 
 
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar proposed and Councillor Bye seconded a motion, which 
was agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

that the appointment of Teresa Buckley as the Council’s statutory 
Scrutiny Officer be confirmed. 

 
257 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 

Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the executive decision taken 
(principles and publication of the first Torbay Bus Service Improvement Plan) to 
which the call-in procedure did not apply.   
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


